In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

‘Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986

<«

a

[72]

w

z

o

w

s 22/07!2020 #108

. COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
‘ | | | I 3 Filling in this form .

company number |1 IO_IT 617 [_9— ! 1’ 4Pleasgcomplete in typescript or in

~ Company name in full | Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited

bold black capitals.

]

- Administrator'; name -

Full forename(s) Paul

Surname Ellison

I Administrator’s address
"Building name/number | Unit 8, The Aquarium

Street King Street
. Post town Reading

County/Region | Berkshire

Postcode [_ [__l— ’_l_ |_|__ |_—_

Country [

u ' Administrator’'s name o
" Full forename(s) Gareth 1 © Other administrator

: Use this section to tell us about

Surname Roberts another administrator.

' - Administrator’s address

Boling et [ Unit 8, The Aquarium S
Street I King Street another administrator. -
Post town | Reading

oae — [[Rl6[1] T2[AIN]

Country |

—‘\

-

. 04/17 Version 1.0






AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if

All information on this form will appear on the

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record. ~
on the form. The contact information you give will be - '
visible to searchers of the public record. .

Gmearme - Chris Errington - [=] Where to send

Company name

KRE Corporate Recovery LLP

™ Unit 8, The Aquarium
A King Street '
Post town Reading ‘

contieson - Berkshire

= [r[o[i[ [z[aln]

|

lox_

[ 01189 479090
. Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

(3 The company name and number match the
information-held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to |
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse .

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version'1.0




High Court No. CR-2020-002778

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited N
" - In Administration ’

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

€ J .

Paul Ellison and Gareth Roberts
Joint Administrators

KRE Corporate Recovery Limited
Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 iAN
| 01189 479090

info@krecr.co.uk




Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited {In Administration)
- The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.- Executive Summary

2.

3.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge -

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. AApprdval Process

Appendices

.

Vi
VI

Vil

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for KRE Corporate Recovery Limited

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“"KRE Corporate Recovery Limited’s

.Summary”) -

/ Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costé from 18 june 2020 to 21 July
2020 . ‘ .

¢

lnformatioh to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
thice of Decision Procedure / Voting Form / Prdky Form / Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of invitation to Form a‘Ci'editqrs’ Committee



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at
~ Appendix 1.

1.2 The business was established in November 2016 and the principal activity of the
Company was the distribution of rum, and traded from leasehold premises at 71
Rodney Road, Cheltenham, GL50 1HT. On 18 June 2020,-Paul Ellison and Gareth
Roberts of KRE Corporate Recovery LLP were appointed Joint Admlmstrators of the
Company by the Directors.

1.3  As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result

for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration). '

1.4 A summary.of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets

Anticipated Total
‘|- Realisations future anticipated
Asset to date realisations realisations
Goodwill & Name . /37,998 - 37,998
Fixed Assets 5,000 - 5,000
Stock 100,000 - ~ 100,000
Customer Contracts 1 - 1
Supplier Contracts 1 - 1
Customer List - 1 - o1
Cash at Bank - 18,355 - 18,355
Intellectual Property Rights . 30,999 - 30,999
Business Intellectual Property 30,999 - 30,999
| Rights .
Marketing Literature 1 - 1
| Wages & Salaries - 3,780 3,780
Expenses .
’ : ‘Anticipated Total
‘ Expense further anticipated
Expense paid to date expense ' expense
Joint Administrators’ fees - 65,000 ' 65,000 -
Solicitors’ fees - 15,000 15,000. -
-Agents’ fees - 2,250 2,250
Pension Advisory - 1,200 1,200
‘Consultancy Fees - 2,000 2,000
Wages & Salaries 3,780 - 3,780
All other expenses - 845 845




Enutpen Mur I.lmited formerly Neptune Rum Limited {In Adminlstratlon)
The Joint Admlnlstrators Proposal

15

Dividend prospects :
‘ : Distribution / Anticipated

dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class date’ dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) N/A . N/A
Secured creditor (floating charge) N/A N/A
Preferential creditors N/A ' N/A
| Unsecured creditors - ’

The Statement of Proposals at Appendlx | provides explanations of the events
leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as

. well as other statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration
together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this
Proposal provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date,
including the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters
for creditors’ consideration, such as the proposed timing of the lJoint’

Administrators’ disch‘arge on conclusion of the Administration. .

1.7

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provuded in Appendnx | together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

23

On 12 June 2020 the Company agreed with the proposed Joint Administrators that
KRE Corporate Recovery LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration
on a set fee of £17,500 plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and
matters that were pbnsidered to be necessary to placing Enutpen Mur Limited
formerly Neptune Rum Limited into Administration. This balance was paid in full
by the Company prior to the commencement of the proceedings. '

Setting the Joint Administrators’ fees in the sum of £17,500 is considered to be a
fair. and .reasonable reflection of the work undertaken, because if the Joint
Administrators were to charge their fees on the basis of time costs incurred by
them and their staff, this would result in a fee in excess of that proposed.

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information
on the Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint .

- Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an

Administration objective. In addition, it was considered advantageous to take
steps to market the business and assets of the Company and to negotiate with
interested parties with a view to. agreeing -a sale in principle that could be
completed.shor'tly after the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Thus, agents were
engaged to value the assets and to assist with the marketing of the business and
assets. Solicitors were also engaged to draft a sale and purchase agreement and to
assist in agreeing its terms with the prospective purchaser. [t was felt that this
strategy would further the second objective of achieving a better result for
creditors as a whole than-would be likely if the Company were wound up. Further -




Enutpen Mur Limited forrnerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Admlnlstrators' Proposal

information regarding the work done prior to Administration is given in
Attachment B to the Statement-of Proposals. This work was expected to have a
financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of pursuing the second
Administration objective would maximise asset realisations and avoid some claims
arising, e.g. those of the employees. '

~ 2.4 In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

) £
KRE Corporate Recovery LLP’s costs: - 17,500
Agents’ costs - 2,250
Solicitors’ costs f ‘ - 12,000

2.5 The Joint Administrators have received payment from the Company of £17, 500
plus VAT on account of KRE Corporate Recovery LLP’s pre- Admmlstratnon costs.

2.6 Consequently, the unpaid pre—Admmrstratlon costs are as follows:

i £
Agents’ costs : : 2,250

Solicitors_’ costs : ’ 12,000

2.7 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1
of the Act. Furtl]er explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

3. 'The‘ Joint Administrators’ Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

i) the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged
at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by KRE Corporate
Recovery LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT); '

3.2 Attached. at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred” in the
Administration to 21 July 2020. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Admlmstrators and their
staff. )

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix Ill. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of

" the -case’ based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and
claims being agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assrst in this matter and their
key responsrbnhtres include:



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administratlon)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

e Support Staff: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts. database, assisting
with creditors’. queries, managmg the cashiering function and routine
correspondence

e Managers: assisting in the realisation of assets, employee matters, liaising .
with creditors and debtors, preparing reports to creditors and other
- - statutory matters, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs, handling
asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to credltors and
_ overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at www.krecr.co.uk/creditors B
or a hard copy will be provided on request.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future
time costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

4, Thei Joint Administrators’ Expenses-

" 4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a
distribution to a -creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, -
legal and agents fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

4.2 Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

e C(Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in
question. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These
“include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge
.Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate ‘
without further recourse to creditors.

e Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in

question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments

" may only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.3 Appendix Il provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the‘
Joint Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent-estate and Appendix V
provides details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other
expenses that the Joint Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. _Proposed Work to be Undertaken
5.1 Set out in-Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators

propose that they and their staff will undertake together with their estimates of
the time these tasks will take to carry out in total: The most material tasks are



~ Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
: The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

summarised below. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement
of Proposals provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is
expected to bring to creditors. '

Adminiétration (including Statutory Reporting)

5.2 The Joint Administrators are, required to meet a considerable number of statutory

* and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit

in enhancmg realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the effc1ent and

compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards. -

" 5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

e Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notlces .

° Consultung with and mstructlng staff and independent advisers as regards

" practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the .

" administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially ; affect the administration; )

e Conducting periodic- case reviews to ensure that the admlmstratlon is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory

" requirements; and ‘ '

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including

. regular bank reconciliations and processing receibts and payments.

Investigations

5.4 The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors
‘prior to the Administration with two main objectives:

e To identify what assets are available for reallsmg for the benef“ t of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as-
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

e To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Servnce on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider
whether disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

5.5 In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the o
Company’s books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors
and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

5.6 In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
“conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If-a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in-gathering evidence

and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint

7



)

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum llmlted (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal Iegal action may
be appropnate

5.7 In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
. Joint: Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators
“in their work; which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedmgs

‘5.8 At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required,
they may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the
estimate. -

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The/ principal matters
that require further work are: ‘

. » Monitoring the purchaser’s licence to trade/occupy and assisting to arrange
an assignment or surrender of the lease;
Continuing to pursue the Company’s outstanding book debts;
e Establishing the sums due in respect of the directors’ Ioans/mter-company
balances and pursuing settlement of these;

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.10As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of
creditor involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’
attention. In particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the -
following key tasks: '

e Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company’s records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown's claims;

° Respondmg to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting

- .information; . ‘
‘Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
e  Dealing with a creditors’ commiittee, if one is appointed; /

Other information to Support the Proposed Fees
6.1 Attached at Appendix V. is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators -

envisage the above work will teke to complete. Appendix V also provides their
- estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
. The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.2 Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given
below. In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur
additional expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in
their progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to
approve any adjusted Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint
Administrators incur time costs in excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert
to the relevant creditors for approval if they propose to draw any fees in addition
to those estimated from the insolvent estate. ‘

6.3 In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis
of time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling’
£65,155 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £35,860, as described in Appendix IV.

6.4 The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. it has been assumed

that:
® investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried
~out; . . ‘
e no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets; .
° there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

'3 there will be no ‘need to extend the Administration for more than one
year, approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

6.5 -On the 'basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that
. it will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees
in excess of the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does
not proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees
in addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

6. 4 ‘The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

6.1 The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Joint
Administrators’ discharge from liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.
The Joint Administrators propose that this discharge will take effect when their
appointment ceases to have effect, unless the court specifies a time.

7. Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

7.1 Attached at Appendix VIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging
their functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Admmlstrators fees and other costs described
above. \



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

7.2 In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the unsecured creditors.
- The Joint Admmlstrators do not see a need for a Commlttee to be formed in this
case. ‘

7.3 Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
- provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also
need to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices VII
_and VIl provide further mformatmn on these steps.

8. Approval Process

8.1 The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 15.7 {Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their
approval. Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix VII
for further mformatvon

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix 1), be approved
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and
. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of
_any action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
of the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

8.2 In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the
proposed decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence.
Creditors are invited to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and
returning the enclosed voting form together with a proof of debt form, if one has
not already been submitted. These forms are attached at Appendix VIl together
with a Notice of Decision Procedure settingout the following proposed decisions:

) That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time

given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
A Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was uridertaken;
. That the Joint Administrators be authorised -to recover all Category 2

disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in KRE Corporate
Recovery LLP’s Summary; and
. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in. the Joint
' Administrators’ Proposal be approved.

8.3 The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on
- 11 August 2020 to enable your vote to be counted.

8.4 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory -
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix VIl can require that a-

10



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Ad.ministrat-ion)' _
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

“physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the

~ Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing
which of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider. -

If any creditor has any-queries in relation to the above, please do not. hesitate to contact
either of the Joint Admmlstrators or Chris Errington, on 01189 479090 or by emall to
info@krecr:co. uk

7

Dated this 21 July 2020

m

Paul Elison
Joint Administrator

Paul Ellison and Gareth Roberts were appointed Joint Administrators of Enutpen Mur Limited formerly
~ Neptune Rum Limited on 18 June 2020. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the loint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability.

11 - . V ‘



KA APPENDIX |

" Enutpen 'M‘ur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited '(In“ Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS -
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

L,

High Court No. CR-2020-002778

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JbINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS -
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Paul Ellison and Gareth Roberts
Joint Administrators

KRE Corporate Recovery Limited
Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Streei, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 2AN

01189 479090

info@krecr.co.uk

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been_prepared by Paul Ellison and Gareth Roberts, the Joint Administrators
of Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals
for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by anyother person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context. ’

Any estimated outcomes for creditors. included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors. -

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so af their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hablhty
in respect of this Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators act as agent for Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum.Limited and contract
without personal liability.- The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the
fullest extent permitted by law, KRE Corporate Recovery LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the
Administration.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of KRE Corporate Recovery LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Néptune Rum Limited (in Administration)
' Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1.

2.

Background to‘the‘ Company

Introduction

4
i

‘Events Leading to the Administration

'(he Purpose of the Administration

Management of t,he Company'’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

‘The Joint Administrators’ Fees

Apbrova’l of the_Statemehf of Proposals

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A
B

. C

'Deﬁnition's'

Statutory lnforrha_tion and SIYP16 S.tatemen’t "

Directpr’s Statement of Afféirs as at 1.8 J_un»el.2020 and Creditors’ Details
Estfméted OUtcomg Staterﬁent : |

The Joint Administrators’ Receipis and Payrrierits Account to 21 July_2020 '



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ‘

1. Introduction

11

1.2

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in

relation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a .

“full update as to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’
proposals for achieving an Administration objective. Please note that the
Administration Proposals in this matter were not issued at the same time as the

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 report on the sale of the business and assets-

. because the Administrators were in the process of collating the Company’s
- financial information and taking control of its affairs.

The State'ment of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to.

creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to

-~ the Company is setout in Attachment B.

13

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 21 July 2020.
Creditors are invited to -decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’
proposals. Section 8 provides further details on this decision process. ‘

2. B'ackgrdund to the Company

21

‘The business was established in November 2016 and the principal activity of the

Company was the distribution of rum, and traded from leasehold premises at 71

* Rodney Road, Cheltenham, GL50 1HT. Further details on the background of the

2.2

23

Management for Accounts for 17
_Accounts for year to 31/3/ 19  monthsto 31/3/18
year to 31/3/20 ' :
£ £ £
Turnover ' 216,903 50,740 | 8,312
© Cost of Sales (146,225) (79,921) o (27,231)
~ GrossProfit - 70678 (29,181) ' (18,919)

§urhmary Profit and Loss Account

Company can be found at in my SIP 16 report at Attachment B.

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the statutory accournits for the restated 17 months to 31 March 2018,
12 months to 31 March 2019, and draft management accounts to 31 March 2020

are shown below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators
or by KRE Corporate Recovery LLP. Furthermore, the comments below each table

reflect management’s explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss -

account and balance sheet.

Draft StafutorV Accounts  Restated Statutory



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Admlnlstratlbn)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Gross Margin % . 33%
Other Expenses (1,385,338)
C(L)/EBIT (1,314,660)

Source: Management/Statutory Accounts

- Summary Balance Sheet

'D'raft ‘

Management
_ Accounts for
year to 31/3/20
B

Tangible assets - 54,976
Intangible assets -
Fixed assets ' 54,976
Current Assets :
stock 243,409
debtors 84,449
other 80,900

408,758 "
Liabilities

Trade creditors (89,670)
Other (2,347,938)
Bank . -
Total Liabilities (2,437,608)
. (1,973,874)

Net Assets

Sobrce: -Manage’rhent/Stdtutory Accounts

Manage.ment“and Employees

% %
(722,962) (115,422)
(752,143) (134,341)

Statutory Restated
~ Accounts for Statutory .
year to 31/3/19  Accounts for 17
months to
£ 31/3/18
£
16,648 -
16,648 -
133,706 5,832
132,073 2,721
63,545 699
© 329,324 9,252-
(103,034) ' . {28,729)
(901,140) (136,361)
(1,004,174) ) (165,090)
(658,202) - - (155,838)

to the purchaser of the business and assets under TUPE.

2.4 As at 18 June 2020, the Company employed 10 staff, all of which héve transferred

2.5 Statutory information on the Cpmpany, including details of the Directors, Company
© * Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

; - Events leading to the Administration

3.1 Full details .of the events leading to the Administration can be found in my
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 report at Attachment B.



' Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

3.2 On 18 June 2020, Paul Ellison énd Gareth Robert§ of KRE Corporate Recovery LLP
were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice
of Appointmen_t of Administrators by the Directors. :

3.3 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them. -

3.4 For creditors’ general information, the EU Regulation on insolvency: proceeding’s
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

The Purpose of the Administration

4. 1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the
Act. In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his
functions with the objective of: :

. rescuing the company as a going concern; or

3 achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be Iikely
to be achieved if the company were wound up (wrthout first being ‘in
Administration), or

L realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured-
" or preferential creditors. ‘

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as
a whole. .

4.3 The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a' lack of working capital and
the mothballing of the Company prior to appointment, the Joint Administrators did
not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement

4.4 The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than |n liquidation).- The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled a sale of
the busines‘s and aSsets to be achieved. ‘

4.5 A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

- 5.1 Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company'’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in iialson with the remaining management of the
Company. :



Enutpen Mur Limited formerl'v-Neptune Rum Limited (in Administfation) ‘
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.2

53

5.4

The sale of the Company's business and assets

A pre- pack sale was undertaken and the information relatlng to this sale is attached"
at Attachment B. :

Assets remaining to be realised

On the Joint Administrators’ appointmént, the value of the Company’s sales ledger
was £16,917. The debts are being collected by the Joint Administrators. As
illustrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment D, on the basis of
current mformatmn it is estlmated that book debt collections will total £13,533.
This takes into account a general provision for bad debts of 20%.

The Company’s records state that there are directors loans totalling £66,163 owed
to the Company by one of the current directors and one of the former directors,
both of which dispute the balances. Discussions have begun with both parties

_regarding the balances and members of the board of directors of the parent

company have been engaged to provide the background and information in relation

‘to the balances and to assist the Administrators with any queries that arise. At this

55

5.6

time it is uncertain if any realisations will be achieved in this regard.
Post appointment strategy

Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration end_info'rmed that a sale of

‘the business and assets had been completed to BCOMP 539 Limited. Staff were -

then informed that their employment had been transferred under TUPE and they
were referred to the relevant contact from BCOMP 539 Limited.

The Joint Administrators' staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and

" have handled. creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls

5.7

5.8

5.9

and correspondence.
The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administrators

with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the Company's premises lease.

‘BCOMP 539 Limited was granted a licence to occupy the Company’s leasehold

premises for a period of one month on completion of the sale of business and

assets whilst consent is obtained.from the landlord for the assignment of the lease.

The Joint Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of lease and this process is ongoing.

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal

documentation, the Joint Administrators instructed Field Seymour Parkes, a firm of
lawyers with the.appropriate expertise and experience in dealmg with these types :
of Administrations.



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.10 In addition, Lambert Smith Hampton, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the
Joint Administrators to undertake a valuation of the Company’s stock.

5.11 All professional -fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at
their standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’
staff before being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.12 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading
activities in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken
' for the benefit of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report
to be submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of
the Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the
Administration. ' L ‘
- 5.13 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or information on ‘any potential recoveries for the
estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as
soon as they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 A Statement of Affairs as at 18 June 2020 has been submitted by the Directors of
the Company, a copy of which is attached at Attachment C.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration (including agents,
legal and other professional fees).

6.3 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on -
the information.

Secured creditors
6.4 The Company has granted no security over its assets.
Preferential claims

6.5 No preferential creditor claims are expected as a result of all of the employees
transferring to the purchaser of the business and assets under TUPE.

6.6 Section 176A-of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the’
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.7 In this case, the prescribed part provusnon does not apply, as there is no floatlng
charge debenture.



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

6.8

6.9

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment D,
on the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be
incurred in’ bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that_there
will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured ereditors. Due to the possible
distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to the
address on the front of this report. . A Pfoof of Debt form is provided in the
document to which this forms an appendix. '

_Attached at Attachment D is the Joint AdministratorS’ receipts -and payments
account for the period from 18 June 2020 to 21 July 2020.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

6.1

6.2

6.3

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters .
arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by KRE Corporate Recovery LLP at the time the work is
performed (plus VAT), The estimate for such work is £65,155 for the
Administration. ' '

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed. basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees,
together with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint
Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

Approval of the Statement of ﬁroposals

8.1

8.2

83

8.4

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process set outin
Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

Attached to the Joint Admlmstrators Proposal, to which this Statement of
Proposals forms an appendix, is a Notice Seekmg Deemed Consent, which

- describes how creditors may object to the acceptance of the Statement of
Proposals or to the other proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshotd as set out in the Notice can require that
a physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to
the Joint Administrators within. 5 business days of the date on which the
Statement of Proposals was delivered.

Unless the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of objections to the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to
convene a physical meeting as set out in the Notice, creditors will have deemed
to have consented to approve the Statement of Proposals.



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

9.1 .

9.2

The Statement of -Proposals, which creditors are mvuted to consvder is
summansed below.

In order to achieve the purpbse of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and
property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, in particular that: : : .

(i) they realise the Company s remaining assets at such tlme(s) and on such
terms as they consider appropriate; .

(ii) they investigate and, if appfoprjate, pursue any claims that the Cbmpany

may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company.that supplies or has supplled goods or services
to the Company; and

(iii) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Compa{hy or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured. or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act.. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time: , :

i) in the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be

made to unsecured creditors {and-they -have not sought the court’s
" permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
Company is in Administration), they shall send ‘to the registrar of
companies notice to move the Company from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Paul Ellison and
.Gareth Roberts will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised
. to act . either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as -
Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the
proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a)
of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must
make the nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the
Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the



Enutpen Mur Limited for-inerN Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

process of appfoval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8;
or '

(i) However, in the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that

might permit a distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a

" notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(iii) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to -
. unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the
Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that
only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such
circumstances, Paul Ellison and Gareth Roberts may ask the court that
they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either Jomtly or separately in
undertaklng their duties as Liquidator.

Dated this 21 July 2020

P-ul Elhson
Joint Administrator

Paul Ellison and Gareth Roberts were appointed Joint Administrators of Enutpen Mur Limited formerly
Neptune Rum Limited on 18 June 2020. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
" managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability.

10



DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

. The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Admihistrators

- The Com‘pany

.The Cou& ]
EBIT

FY

- SPA

RPO
HMRC
ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

'ATTACHMENT A

The Insolvency Act 1986 .

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the lnsolvency~(Englahd & Wales) Rules
2016 (whithever apblied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Join_t Administrators’ PropOsaI_s prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedufe B1 of the Act A

Paul Ellison and Gareth Roberts '

" Enutpen Mur Limited formeﬂy Neptune Rum Limited (in

Ad.ministration)

High Court

Earnings befpfe interest and tax |

Financia'l year ended

Sale & Pur@hase Agreement

The Redundancy Payrﬁ,ents Office

HM Revendé & Customs

Retention of Title.

Estimated Outcome Statement ‘
The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvéncy Act 1986 |
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfér of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B.

Ehutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION -

‘Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Tl;ading Name(s) :

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum
Limited o :
Neptune Rum Limited

Not Applicable

Prqcé.edings

Court

Court Reference
Daté of Abpointmept

Joint ‘Adhinistrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
I‘n‘cbrporation Date
.Company Secretary
Appointment by

. Directors at date of

Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

" In Administration

High Court

' CR-2020-002778 -

18 June 2020

Paul Ellison and

Gareth Roberts

KRE Corporate Recovery Limited

Unit 8, The Aquarium, King-Street, Reading,
Berkshire, RG1 2AN

/o KRE Corporate Recovery Limited, Unit 8, The

Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1
2AN ’ ’ .

10467971

8 Noverhber 2016

Ja'ck Baker

The Directors

Trevor Moore

Gary Squire
James Molloy

Not Applicable




Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)
PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE '

The Company’s business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The primary
function of an administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Insolvency Act. In this
case, the statutory purpose pursued is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration.
This transaction enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome of the
sale was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in‘all the circumstances. | provide below .
an explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken.

The Roles.of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, KRE Corporate Recovery LLP acted as advisors to the
Board of Directors in relation to the options for the Company. For the avoidance of doubt, neither
KRE Corporate Recovery LLP nor its insolvency practitioners advised the directors personally or any-
parties connected with the purchaser, who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all
times prior to Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for and in control of the
Company’s affairs. ‘

During this time, the insolvency practitioners of KRE Corporate-Recovery LLP took their own steps to
prepare for their poténtial appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were clear
~ advantages in looking to sell the Company’s business and assets swiftly on appointment; as this
strategy would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the business and
assets and it would avoid the substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the business
and assets would deteriorate due to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. Therefore,
the insolvency practitioners, with the assistance of professional and independent agents, considered
the most éffective method of securing a sale representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole
and negotiated with parties interested in acquiring the business and assets of the Company to a point
whereby a sale could be concluded shortly after the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on their appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of
the Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and
property of the Company. In the interests of the creditors as a whole and mindful of the need to
achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration, they concluded the Sale.. ‘

Ethical Considerations

Insolvency practitioners are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators observed the
Code in all their activities both prior to and after their appointment. '

Prior to the Joint Administrators” appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken and no
ethical threats were identified. : ' '

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist
services provided by the firm, the Joint Administrators are obligated to ensure that such advice or
work is warranted and that the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the

work undertaken. The firm reviews periodically the speci'alists'available to provide services within ‘




)

each specialist area and the cost of those services to ensure best value. The specialists chosen
usually have know!edge specific to the msolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to- -
this insolvency appointment. Detalls of the specialists specifically chosen in this matter are detailed
below. '

Initial Introductions

The Combany's directors were referred to KRE Corporate Recovery LLP by Simon Davies of Spectrum
Corporate Finance (‘Spectrum’) on 24 April 2020 to help advise on the options available for the -
Company, as it was recognised to be insolvent. Spéctrom are a 'significant shareholder of the
Company’s parent company. '

Pre-appolntment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company’s options, our advice covered marketmg the’business and
also involved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint

. Administrators’ appointment. The fee agreed' in respect of my pre-appointment advice was the sum
of £17,500 plus VAT. The sum of £17,500 plus VAT has been received from the Company on account -
of these pre-appointment fees. ' '

A signed engagement letter was_received from the directors of the Conipany on 18 May 2020.-

The Company traded .as a rum distributor from 71 Rodney Road, Cheltenham, GL50 1HT."

¢

The directors advised that the Company had become insolvent due to the following factors:- .

The Company completed an initial round of funding in October 2018 at WhICh time £2.6m was raised
from investors in the parent company, Neptune Beverage Company Limited (‘Bevco’), which then
mjected the funds into the Company to expand the brand and build the business. :

In December 2018 the Company’s CEO and Finance Director resigned, which resulted in the need to
. recruit a new management team, which was completed in April 2019. '

Following this a new _oack of rum blends and designs were launched in October 2019 with global
listings having been secured in the previous 6 months.

The Company'’s management accounts for th‘e‘ period April 2019 to October 2019 showed a loss of
£774k and therefore management recognised the need for further investment in order for the
business to continue to trade and grow. ) '

' Management therefore put forward an amended business plan to its shareholder in November 2019,
.at which time it was agreed that a further fundmg exercise would be undertaken. ‘

Sales for November 2019, December 2019, January 2020 and February 2020 totalled £123k following:
the launch of the new pack. Whilst sales to that stage was disappointing, the' Company won 50
global rum awards in 2018 and 20 global ‘awards in 2019, showing that the brands reputatlon was
growing internationally. -

In March 2020 the Covid-19 Iockdown was introduced in the UK, whlch resulted in travel- retall
purchases being frozen and the Company receiving no further orders




The Company also commenced its funding exercise in early 2020, however this was cancelled in
March 2020 due to the Covid-19 lockdown and the fact that sufficient funding had not been raised.

The Company was therefore mothballed in Mgrc'h 2020, with all staff being furloughed. Furthermore
the Company’s shareholder Bevco confirmed that it could not advance any further funds_ to the
Company, as without a further fund raise it did not have sufficient funds.-

The directors therefore sought the advice of- an independent insolvency practitioner and were
introduced to KRE Corporate Recovery LLP.

The Company has granted no security.
The options listed below were considered with the directors.
Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources and its cash constraints were impactjng on
its ability to continue trading. In addition with the UK being in lockdown there was little prospect of
significant sales. ' '

The parent company, Bevco confirmed that they were not able to provide the level of additional
funding necessary to support the Company to trade, and therefore this option was not viable.

Company Volun tary Arrangement (“CVA”)

“Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate relief from creditor pressure,
without securing additional funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be
successful in trading through its difficulties. Further loses were forecast as the brand was still
becoming established and therefore the business did not meet the necessary CVA criteria.

Liquidation

~ The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However it was clear that
this was not the best cburse of action to take, as management firmly believed that the business and
assets could be sold as a going concern, hence maximising realisations. In addition all employees

would be made redundant leading to an increase in the level of creditors. There would also have
~ been no realisation for goodwill. _ 3N

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

‘There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-
term trading to continue in order that the business and assets could be exposed thoroughly to the
market. The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were, the potential sale of the business and
assets as a going concern, the transfer of the employ,eéé and potentially the lease on the trading
premises and the absence of a break in supply of goods and services, which would enable a value to
be achieved for goodwill. . ' '

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Prior to their appdintment, the proposed Joint Administrators concluded that a sale of the business
and assets to the highest bidder was the best option available, as this was clearly the optimum




strategy to maximise realisations for creditors. The business and assets have been extensively
marketed and any delay could jeopardise a sale.

The Company’s major creditor and sole shareholder, Bevco, was consulted and the Company’s
circumstances and proposed strategy were explained. Bevco agreed with the strategy proposed.

To my khowledge, the business and assets sold were not previously purchased from an insolvent .
company. ' '

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors were askéd to provide Vinfor'mat_ion on any parties, of which they were aware, who
would be interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company. '

The directors were asked to advise of any tnarketing conducted by the Company prior to. apbroaching :
KRE Corporate Recovery LLP for advnce and we were advised that none had been undertaken by the

- Company.

Agents, .Lambert Smith Hampton (‘LSH’), were then instructed to assist with marketlng of the
business and assets of the Company.

The Marketing Strategy

It was agreed with the agents that the marketing and media coverage would include issuing a sales

flyer to the KRE Corporate Recovery LLP database of circa 350 professional contacts and parties that

have previously expressed an interest in distressed businesses and the LSH database of circd 20,000

interested parties. An advert was placed on the distressed business for sale website
.www.dealopportunities.co.uk and the ultimate shareholders/investors of the Company were

provided with a copy of the sales flyer and asked to recommend any parties that should be contacted

about the opportunity. In addition to the above, the sales flyer was also issued to ‘industry
) cdmpetitors of various sizes and a number of parties recommended by management.

The marketing process was commenced on 21 May 2020 and was undertaken for a period of four
weeks. | was satisfied that this length of marketlng ach:eved the best available outcome for creditors
as a whole in all the curcumstances :

The marketing process led to a considerable level of interest, with 71 parties returning signed non-
disclosure agreements and receiving further information- about the business Following this,
discussions were held with a number of the partles who requested further mformatlon about the
‘ Company, whnch was provided by the directors.

A deadline for expressions of mterest»was_ set for 5pm on 8 June 2020 and for indicative offers by
5pm on 10 June 2020. Thisresulted in four parties expressing an interest and three of them making
offers. ' '

The offers received ranged from between £50,000 and £150,000, with two of the offers being at the
“higher rahge. Therefore these two parties were given the opportunity to place final bids, which
resulted in offers of £181,000 and £186,000. Due to the close nature of the offers, daft sale and
purchase agreements were issued to the legal representatives of both parties and they were both




giyen the final opportunity to amend their offer. The sale contracts were agreed with both parties

© . and the final offers totalled £203,000 and £205,000.

The higher offer of £205,000 was therefore accepted and the sale was completed to BCOMP 539
Limited on 18 June 2020.

Valuation of the Assets ‘

LSH were instructed to provide a valuation for the assets of the Company. They have confirmed their
independence, are qualified by the Royal Institute of Chartered’ Surveyors and have adequate
professional indemnity insurance. The only tangible assets were the various stocks of rum. The

- majority of the stocks were held in bonded warehouses with circa £180,000 of duty to pay on
release. LSH confirmed that any offersin excess of the ex-situ value should be pursued-and provnded
the followmg valuation for the stock:

In-Situ ' Ex-Situ
Finished Bottled Stock 59,000 .+ 21,500
Bulk Stock ) 12,050 : S 1,775
Consumable Stock : " 25,000 ’ -
Total ' "~ . 96,050 . 23,275

An in-situ valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole in .

their working place(s). The ex-situ basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from the

premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators considered the bases of the

valuations appropriate, as they were able to consider offers with the objective of selling the business
. and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets might realise

in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became a real
. possnbihty

The sale priceaChieved.for the stock is in excess of the above yaluation.

The Transaction ' |

The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assets was completed on 18 June 2020 wuth BCOMP 539 leuted

James Strickland and Raymond Pugh who are sharehoiders of Neptune Beverage Company Limited,
the Company s parent company and sole shareholder, are directors and shareholders of BCOMP 539
annted

The transaction is between the insolvent Company and BCOMP 539 Limited only and does not impact
on any related companies. '

No guarantees have been given by any directors for amounts due from the insolvent Company toa
/. prior financier.




. The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement. '
. The sale consideration ’

. The sale consideration totalled £205,000.and was‘paid in full on completion.

The sale consuderatlon is not subject to any security and has been allocated to the followmg asset
categories:- '

~ The Customer Contracts o £1
The Supplier Contracts : T f1
The Customer List ' £1
The Fixed Assets : £5,000
The Goodwill and the Name £37,998
The Intellectual Property Rights . . £30,999
The Business Intellectual Property Rights £30,999
The Marketing Literature : £1 :

The Stock o . £100,000

) The follow.ing assets were exclude_d from the Sale:

1. All cash in hand or at any bank or other financial institution and all cheques, bills or other
negotiable instruments. '

2. The Debts and all securities for the same included cheque bills of exchange promissory notes
. and other negotiable instruments given to the Seller in payment or satisfaction of such debts

3. The Records, Administrators’ Records and the Statutory Books A .
4. The ROT Stock
5. The Third Party Assets

6. The beneflt of any actual or potentlal claim (mcludlng any clavm under any policies of
assurance, insurance, indemnity or trade credit insurance) or agamst any Employee or former.
employee of the seller.

7. The benefit of any claim made or to be made by the Seller for repayment of any tax or tax
allowance

8. All other assets of the Seller save’ for those specifically agreed to be purchased under the Sale
and Purchase Agreement.

There were 9 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.
There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

A licence to occupy was granted in respect of 71 Rodney Road, Cheltenham, GL50 1HT for a period of
up'to 1 month months whilst negotlatlons with the landlord of the property are progressed.




' The Sale is not part of a wider transaction.
Connected Party Transactions

As the Sale did not involve a connected party (as defined by the Insolvency Act), the pre-pack pool
- was not approached to consider it and a viability review has not been drawn up.




'

ATTACHMENT C

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 18 JUNE. 2620 AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS



STATENGENT OF AFFAIRS

cgmpany Name: Erusipen Mov Limited fonmerly Neptung Bom Lignibes Ju Adnfilchednng (“the

Company”}
Company Number:  F856/0V1 in the High Court Reforens:. Mo, TR=20G-0277

Statement as to the affafrs of () Enutpen Mur Udted formarly-Hepoune Rum Limfted of o/e KRE Corgorate
Recovery LLF, Uni R, The dtuarium, 17 Kling Stoagt, Ruadhig, REI 24N

on 18 june 2020, the dals: tnat the corrany emterad admintsuation,

Vyae e S iy desm ey g - e sy

Statement of Truth

-1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affalrs ara 3 fufl, true and eompleis
- -stalement of the affairs of tha above named company as at 18 Jume 2035, tha tete that the
o cc"noany entered administration.

' i’uhdé‘mténd that procezdings for comtempt of court may be Brought agalngt snyane who
makes 0 causns ¢ e ade, 2 falqe statement In a document verified by » statement of

- — e ——— N



Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited ’
Statement Of Affairs as at 18 June 2020
{ \
A - Summary of Assets — e ——
— ' Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assgts subject to floating clisrge:
Uncharged assets:
Goodwil & Name NIL 37,998.00
Fixed Assets 54,976.00 5,000.00
Stogk 243,409.00 100,000.00
Book Dabts 16,917.00 13,5633.00
%mrer Contr;c;ts NIL 1.00
- Contra o L .
Customer List ﬁh ;.gg
Cash at Bank 8355 .3 ]
- Disctore Loan Aooourt 432?33:33 Uriansin
Business Ihteieotual Property Rights | L‘{t el
©Marketing Litaratore 30,899.00
" Provavicee ‘ - NIL 1.00
R payme R 56,742.00 NIL
. Eﬂﬁmewwtatm fllav"a_lrl'ablefm preferential creditors T 336.888.00
oate L6~ 7220 |




Mur Limitad formerly Neptune Rum Limited

tOrAflams ssat 18 une 2020 .

~Estimated to
Realise
£

236,888.00

NIL
236,888.00

_ NiL

"236,888.00

NIL

~538,888.00

_NIL

~236,888.00

2,420,016.78

(2,192,128.78)

" (2,192,128.78)

 4,175.00
249,604.00
_250,779.00

(244290778




CEO1
CE02
CED3

CF00:
CHOO:
CHO1
Cloo
Clo1
CMo1
€Noo
CNO1
€000

Signature
Page 1 of4

Dynamk: storage limited
E8&A SCHEER BV
Eastnor-Rising Ltd
Endsleigh insurance (Brokers) Ltd
Evolving Brands Inc

Fever Tree

Harbour Key

HM'Revenue & Customs
Inovafilm

ISW Méiningers

Macintyre Scott &.Co Ltd

Nectar Imports L-td
Neptune-Beverags Company Ltd
Our Only-Wold

3839
" 636.00
308.39
830.00
- 95.88
420.00:
830.00
26.45
6,878.32
800.14
2243
The Old Post Otﬂee Gverbur’y- A Y lecastemhire, GL20 7NT 2,500.00
Endsleigh Park, Shurdington.Road, Sl\:rdington, Cheltenham, GL51 4UE 1,111.50
CORNER OF FREDERICK & SHIRLEY STREETS, P.O, BOX N-4805, NASSAU, 8,726.62
Bahamas
186-188 Shepherds Bush Road, Landon, W8 ZNL 390.00.
Herrick Way, Staverton, Cheltenham, GL51. 6TQ

1.950.00
Durrington Bridge Houss, Barrington Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN12 45E :

53,723.49

Nupdown Ln, Bristol, B335 1RS 1,300.00
160.14

Testwood Park, Salisbury Road, SOUTHAMPTON, Hampshire, SO40 2RW 4,361.64
Barwick HIll, Berwick St. Leonard, SALISBURY, Wiltshire, SP3 5GN 871.62
71 Rodney Road, Cheltenham, Gloucestershlre GL50 1HT 2,283,860.00
35 Higher Tristram, Polzeath, Wadebridge, Comwal! PL27 6TF 3,000.00
1PS SQL. Ver. 2015,08 13 July 2020 16:30




KRE Corporate Recovery LLP

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited
B - Company Creditors

Key Name

" Address

£

CPOO Parabola investments Ltd
CPO1 Park Steet Inc

CP0O2 Pont-Packaging Ltd
CROO Reel:Label Solutions Ltd
CRO1 Riviera Drinks. Ltd

CSot Shopify Payments - Neptune-Rum
Cs02 Signeraft

CS03 Smart Computers .

CcT00 Telefdnica UK Limited (O2)
CT01 The Fulfiiment Warehouse Ltd
CTO2 Think Un Litd:

CTD4 Tortuga Brands Limited

CTO5 Typecraft

CVoo Virgin Media

cwot Waterlogic GB:

CWo02 Wynne Jones:

CZ00 Zenith Medla

74 Rodney Road Chenenham. Gloucestsrshlre, GL50 1HT

1000 Brickeit Avenue, Sulte-915, Miam, Flarida, 33131

Westpoint Enterprise Park, Clarence Avenue, Unit 3, Manchester, M17 1Q8

Unit 20, Eagt Side, Camibrian Industrial Estate, Coadoeae:Lane, Pontycun, CF72 SEW
Unit 8a, Wakes Hall Business Centre, Colchester Road, Wakes Colne, Coichester, CO8

2DY

Unit 8, Gheltenhiam Enterprise Centre, Gertral Way, Unit 3, Gheltenham, GL51 8JW
22 Enterprise Way, Ghelienham Trade Park, Ghettenham, GL51 8LZ
260 Bath Road, Siough, Berkshire, SL1 4DX _

‘Ré Bourton: hdusmal ark, Bourton-op: the Water, Gloucestershite, GL54 2HQ:

40-Dan Donovan Way reliff:Marina, Cﬂ!ﬂifh CPH ®Z
LFORD.

7,050.00:
6,471.79
5,990.02
. 524.40.

243.00

58189
743.10
48.01
114,59
1431.18
3;500.00
B,142.62
228.00.
. 138,80

C 18280
5,488.82

45 Entriss Totalling




KRE Corporate Recovery LLP
Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited
B1 - Company Creditors - Employees & Directors

Key Name ' " Address

“Total £

0 Entries Totalling.

0.00

Signatura
Rago 8 of 4




.‘5_.‘.: : Y . , ~ Buymoy seyqug Areuipag L

oB'vLL L 010 opL' L L. ABuIO. LHL 0519 .o.fwﬁwS:oE... Byusiiey’) ‘peoy Aeupoy L2 P Ausdwoy eBeiereg eumdaN  OONH
dnpejey eieysiod seueyg anjep . — —

Wy ol dnpeiied JO'ON [pupwoN  edA) o o sseippy sweN. Aoy

sJeployeleys - 9

pejiw)T wny sumden Aeuno) pejjw Jny usdinul

d17 Aeaodey ejesodiod FuM




Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited -

Schedule of Secured Creditors and Special Creditor Groups

Secured Creditors

The Company has granted'no security.

Special Creditor'Grougs

. Total
Number of amount of
: creditors in claims
Creditor Group group (estimated) |
4 2,826

Individuals owed funds by the Company




ATTACHMENT D

Enutpen Mur Limited forrﬁerly Neptune Rum Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

’



~  Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited - in Adrhirjiétration
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 21 July 2020

NBV at App "

Realised/Paid to .
Date Notes date Future Total
£ ' £ £ £
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Goodwill & Name Co- . 37,998 - 37,998
Fixed Assets 54,976 5,000 - - 5,000
Stock - 243,409 100,000 . 100,000
Book.Debts 16,917 - 13,533 13,533
Customer Contracts - 1 - 1
Supplier Contracts - 1 - 1.
. Customer List AU 1 - 1
Cash at Bank " 18,355 18,355 - 18,355
Directors Loan Account 66,163 - Uncertain  Uncertain
Intellectual Property Rights s 30,999 - 30,999
‘Business Intellectual Property Rights - 30,999 - 30,999
Marketing Literature - 1 - 1
Wages - 3,780 3,780
Prepayments 56,742 - - -
) 223,355 - 17,313 240,668
Less: -
Administrators Fees - (65,155) (65,155)
Administrators Expenses - (845) (845)
Legal Fees ‘ - (15,0000  (15,000)
Agents Fees - (2,250) (2,250)
Pension Advisory - (1,200) (1,200)
Consultancy - ' (2,000) (2,000)
Wages (3,780) - (3,780)
(3,780) * (86,450) (90,230}
Estimated total available to Unsecured Creditors 150,438
Unsecured Creditors
Trade Creditors (91,434)
HMRC - PAYE (30,922)
HMRC-CT (22,801)
Parent Company (2,283,860) :
. (2,429,017) -
Estimated surplus/(deficit) to Unsecured Creditors (2,278,579)

Sumrﬁary return to creditors
Estimated dividend to:

Unsecured Creditors

6.19pin the £




ATTACHMENT E

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION) -

THE JOINT ADMiNISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT '-'O 21 JULY 2020

~—



Enutpen Mur lelted formerly Neptune Rum lelted

(In Administration)

Jomt Admlmstrators Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 21/07/2020
Sof AE - £ £
. . ASSET REALISATIONS
37,998.00 Goodwul & Name - 37,998.00
5,000.00 Fixed Assets ~ ; 5,000.00
100,000.00 ~Stock ‘ 100,000.00
13,533.00 Book Debts NIL
1.00 Customer Contracts 1.00
1.00 Supplier Contracts 1.00
1.00 Customer List 1.00
18,355.00. Cash at Bank _ 18,355.34
Uncenrtain Directors Loan Account NIL
Bank Interest Net of Tax 11.79
30,998.00 _ Intellectual Property Rights 30,999.00
30,999.00 Busiriess Intellectual Property nghts " 30,999.00
1.00 Marketing Literature 1.00
NIL . Prepayments NIL : :
223,367.13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Wages & Salaries 3,780.35 :
(3,780.35)
UNSECURED CREDITORS o
(91,433.78) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL -
(2,283,860.00) Parent Company NIL
(30,922.00) HM Revenue & Customs PAYE NIL
(22,801.00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL
' - NIL
. - DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,175.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
. (249,604.00) Share Premium NIL .
: ' NIL
(2,442,907.78) 219,586.78
REPRESENTED BY B
- Bank 1 Current 219,586.78
219,586.78

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

- 22 July 2020 11:02



APPENDIX Ii

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (in Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR KRE CORPORATE RECOVERY LLP V



'T‘ime Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

NEPTU - Enufpen Mur Limited formery Neptune Rum Limited

Ali Pre Appointment Project Codes

" From: 01/04/2020 To: 18/06/2020

Ctassification of Work Function B Partner

Total Hours

’ Manager Other Sanior " Assistants & Time Cost (€) Average Hourly
Professionais Support Staff . Rate (£)
Admin & Planning i . 18.00 5.70 ‘ 0.00 0.00 23.70 8.421.50 © agrsa
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Creditors . 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
Invéstigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Markeling . 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 000, 0.00 0.00 000 -
Nori Chargeable . . 000 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
. Realisation of Assets . . : 350 ! 55.30 0.00 0.00 5880 - 17.818.50 303.04
Trading E : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 000 *
Total Hours o T 2150 61.00 0.00 0.00 82.50 " 21,240.00 330.18
Total Fees Claimed 17,500.00
Total Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 1 .

Version 15-03-18

22 July 2020 11:03



APPENDIX IV

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“KRE CORPORATE RECOVERY
LIMITED’S SUMMARY" )

PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR KRE CORPORATE RECOVERY LIMITED

.Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in Aprii 2010 for insolvency appointments
commenced from that time in order to allow more flexibility'on how an office holder's fees are
charged to a case. This sheet explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases. The
new legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same
appointment. The basis or combination of bases set for a particular appointment are subject
to approval, generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the
creditors in general meeting, or the court. Further detail about how an office holder's fees are
approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at http://krecr.co.uk/creditors/.
Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from KRE Corporate Recovery Limited, Unit 8,
The Aquarium, 1-7 King Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 2AN. .

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will
.be provided to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown
of the remuneration drawn and time costs incurred and will also enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs. Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose
-how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are
calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge
the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that
remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under the old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6
April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged. )

Time cost basis

This is the basis that we use in the majority of cases and we use charge out rates appropriate
to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they peﬁorm This is
combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute unlts
with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken :

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff ‘ - | Current charge-out rate per | Current charge-out rate ;;er

hour, effective from 1 April hour, effective from 1 April
- 2019 : 2017

£ ' £

Director — appointment taker 430 .| 390

Senior Manager - - 320 . 290

Manager ' 295 270

Case Administrator and Assistant ‘ 260 240

Manager

Support Staff 80 ' ‘ 80

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed annually and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.




APPENDIX Il

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Each unit of
‘time is 6 minutes. The work is recorded under the following categories:

. Administration and Planning.
Investigations. =
Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading.

Percentage basis

The new legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property
with which the office holder has to deal. Different percentages can be used for different
assets or types of assets. Where we would like to realise any asset or type of assets on a
percentage basis we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis is
appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis. : :

Fixed fee

The new legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be
used for different tasks. Where we would like to charge a set amount for a task or different
set amounts for different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think that
this basis is appropriate and ask creditors to approve the basis.

All bases

The officeholder’s remuneration mvonced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the
prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
mcludes

Solicitors/Legal Advisors:
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents -

"Other Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvéncy Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis of disbursement
allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to credntors Disbursements are
categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2. '

Category 1 expenses are di_rectly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in
the name of the estate or KRE Corporate Recovery Limited in the case of the latter, the
invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These
disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors
either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of
the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1
disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage specmc
~bond insurance and company search fees.



APPENDIX 11l

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not
attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. -.
~ These disbursements. are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2
disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

ltis prbposed that the folldwirig Category 2 disb_urseinents are recovered:

Mileage A ' ' o N 45p per mile

Storage : A - £50 per box for the life of the case
.Photocopying . T 5p per sheet. '
Postage - )  50p per small envelope

Postage ’ . 70p per large envelope



APPENDIX IV

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FROM 18 JUNE 2020 TO 21
JULY 2020 ‘ ' ' ‘ -



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

NEPTU - Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited

All Post Appointment Project Codes
From: 18/06/2020 To: 21/07/2020

Other Senior

Classification of Wark Function Partner Manager ( Assistanis & Total Hours | Time Cost (2) Avarage Hourly
. Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
. ~ . N . y
Admin & Planning 20.50 35.70 0.00 0.00 56.20 19,346.50 34424
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 13.00 4.90 0.00 0.00 17.80 7,035.50 393.04
Invesiigations 000 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00 . 000
Marketing 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 000 0.00 0.00
Non Chargeable 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00
Raalisation of Assets. 18.20 5.60 0.00 0.00- 23.80 9,478.00 388.24
Trading 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Totei Hours Stro 4‘6.20 0.00 0.00 97.90 35,860.00 366.29
Totat Fees Ctaimed 0.00
Tetal Disbursements Claimed 0.00

Page 1 of 1

Version 15-03-18.

22 July 2020 11:03




" APPENDIX V'

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In _Adm'inistratioh)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a) Thé Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be
incurred for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already
incurred, details of which are provided in Appendix IV. :

General Description | Includes Estimate | Estimated | ,
] of no. of | blended Estimate
hours" hourly of total
rate )
Administration
{including statutory 80.00 356.63 £27,650
reporting) - ]
Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
Document | Filing of documents
maintenance/file’ " Periodic file reviews
review/checklist Periodic revnews of the appllcatlon of ethical, anti-
. : money Iaundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task
lists/diaries
Updating checklists )
Bank account Preparing correspondence opening and closing
administration accounts
Requesting bank statements
Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS
payments
Planning / review Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent
advisers to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case ]
Books and records / | Dealing with records in storage
storage Sending case-files to storage
Creditor reports Disciosure following pre-pack sale of assets SIP 16 & 13
Preparing'proposai, six monthly progress reports,
conversion to CVL and final report :
Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate}
Creditors’ decisions - | Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms
’ Collate and examine proofs and proxnes/votes to
establish decisions - '
Consider objections received and requests for physical
meeting or other decision procedure
Responding to queries and questions followmg
decisions
- . Issuing notice of result of decisnon process
Investigations - 15.00 340.00 £5,100

SIP 2 Review -

Collectlon and makmg an inventory, of company books
and records

Correspondence to request lnformatlon on the
company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third -
parties




General Description

includes

Estimate
of no. of
hours

Estimated
blended
hourly
rate

. Estimate

of total

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and
directors '

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company -
Reviewing company’s books and records
Preparation of deficlency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with
directors regarding certain transactions '
Liaising with the committee/creditors or major
creditors about further action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insolvency Service
Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if
required)

Realisation of Assets

Assisting the Insolvency Service-with its investigations

52.00

352.12

£18,310

Sale of Business as'a
Going Concern .

Surrender of lease (where appropriate)
Dealing with post sale issues and queries

Debtors and
retentions

Collecting supporting documentation
Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communlcatlng with
directors/former staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Leasing

Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with agents and owners/lessors

Other assets:
Cash at bank

Liaising with the Company’s bankers in order to recover
the cash at bank balance and close the Company’s bank
accounts

Creditors (claims
and distribution)

40.00

352.38

£14,095

Creditor
communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and
their representatives via facsimile, email and post
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs
of debt (‘POD’)

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a
dividend

Corresponding with RPO. regardlng POD when not
related to a dividend

Creditors’
Committee

No fees estimate has been provided since this'will not.
incur any costs unless a Committee is elected
Holding an initial meeting of the Committee -

‘Reporting to committee members

Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy
Calling and holding meetings of the committee as
required and the circumstances of the case dictate

Total

187.00

348.42

£65,155

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate -
Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipéted to be incurred for the full
period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which
are provnded elsewhere in this document.




Estimate of

Direct Expenses {including Category 1 disbursements) , .| Basis total

Legal costs Field Seymour Parkes has been instructed to provide advice in respect
of the appointment, sale of the bus[ness, llcence to occupy, trademark transfer Time-costs . £15,000
and general legal issues )

Agents and Valuers Lambert Smith Hampton has been instructed to provide a

valuation and to assist with a sale of the company's business and assets Fixed Fee £2,250

Pension Advisory Clumber Constiltancy Ltd will be instructed to review the
Company’s pension scheme, make a claim for any unpaid contributions to the RPS | Fixed Fee . " £1,200
and wind down the scheme

1

Consultancy Members of the Board of Directors of the Company’s parent
company have been engaged to provide information and assist the Administrators

in respect of the possible overdrawn directors loan accounts that may be owed by ) Time-costs £2,000 )
two of the Company’s directors

Advertising ) : . £95
Bonding o , ' B " £400
Printers Fees : - o . £150
Website Fees. ) ) : _ . ' © £100
Total , : ' £21,195
Category 2 dlsbursewents . ' Ba‘sis Es‘i’::: of
Mileage {own car usage) . 45p per mile £100
Total 4 . - i £100

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In
the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses
in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but
there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



APPENDIX VI

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Néptune Rum Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)"
(“the Company”) o 4
Company Number: 10467971 - : " . In the High Court no. CR-2020-002778

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Paul Ellison, 6f’kRE Corpbrate Recovery LLP,
Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 2AN (telephone number 01189 479090) '
who was appointed by the directors of the Company..

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf): ' '

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees -
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements
3. ‘The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a votihg form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All
voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be

completed and returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: KRE Corporate Recovery LLP, Unit 8, The Aquarium, ng Street, Readmg, Berkshlre

4 RG1 2AN
By faxto: 01189977350
By emailto:.  info@krecr.co.uk"

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delwered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 11 August
2020.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as.a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving
notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

" Creditors who meet one or'more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business
days from the date of the delivery of this Notlce, require a physical meetmg to be held to consider
-the matter.



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
' - ‘ 10% in number of the creditors
.10 creditors

A-creditor may appeal a dedsion by- application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
Rules. Any such appeal must be mad'e not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed:

Dated: 21 July 2020




.VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited {(in Administration)

‘Name of Creditor:

~ Address:

Decisions:

That the Joint Administrat.ors', fees be fixed by reference to the time given by '

1 them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such. © *For/
time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff - - Against 4
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. . -

~ That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For / '
2 disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in KRE Corporate Recovery LLP’s Against
summary. ' &
3 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ *For /
Proposal be approved. , o ‘ ‘ Against
. . * Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
~ Signed: - ' Dated:

.Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature: _:

Are .yo'u the sole member/shareholder of _the creditor (w'here it is a company)? - ' .

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed. o
Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not.

submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 11 August 2020, by: _
Post: KRE Corporate Recovery-LLP, Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1
‘ 2AN ‘

Fax: 01189977350 ' .

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as.a pdf to info@krecr.co.uk




PROOF OF DEET - GENERAL FORM
Neptune Rum Ltd (in Administration)
" Date of Administration: 18 June 2020

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business) .

If the Creditor is a registered company:

¢ For UK companies: its registered number

e For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

e The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under Part
34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added

| Tax, as at the date of administration, less any

payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25 '

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (€ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given -

Details of any reservation of title in relation to

goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [The administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion.)

10.

' Give details of whether the whole or any part of

the debt falls within any {and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preférential £

11.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information ’

Account No.:

_ Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his_ -

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




APPENDIX VII

' Enutpen Mur I.imited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administratidn)

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED ‘CC):NSENT



NOTICE SEEKING DEAE.MEDCONSENT

" Company Name: Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (in Adminisfration)
(“the Company”) T o : ‘
Company Number: 10467971 : . Inthe High Court no. CR-2020-002778 of

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rulés”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Paul Ellison, of KRE Corporate Recovery LLP,
Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 2AN (telephone number 01189 479090},
who was appointed by the directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved
That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established? '
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability .in respect of any action
* undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to '
take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect as defined
by the Act, unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it in accordance with the
procedure set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision.
Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about .
that matter is again sought from the creditors, it must be sought usmg a qualifying decision
procedure as defi ned by the Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that
you so object-(and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates)
to the Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also
delivered a proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below failing
which your objectlon will be disregarded. :

It is the Joint Administrator’s responsibility to aggregate any objectnons to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Thre;hold- is met, the deemed -consent procedure will terminate without a decision being
made and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will.be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submltted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of
the methods set out below: )

By post to: KRE Corporate Recovery LLP, Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire,'

RG1 2AN .
By fax to: 01189977350
By email to:  info@krecr.co.uk

1 Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
.sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objectiohs_ and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 11 August
2020.. '

l

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules
must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from
receiving notices may nevertheless object if the creditor also provndes a proof by the time SpECIflEd
above.

In addition, creditors-who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.
Statutory threshoids to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
' : : 10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the
_ Rules: Any such appeal must be made not Iater than21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed:

Dated: 21 July 2020




APPENDIX Vil}

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION'fO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Company Name: Enutpen Mur lelted formerly Neptune Rum Limited (in Administration)
{“the Company”) ‘
.Company Number: 10467971 - ' In the High Court Reference No. CR-2020-002778 -

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the l‘nsol\lrency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Paul Ellison, of KRE Corporate Recovery LLP,
Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 2AN (telephone number 01189 479090),
- who.was appointed by the directors of the Company

Creditofs are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themsélves) by completing the
section below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By pds,t to:  KRE 'Corporate Recovery LLP, Unit 8, The Aquarium, King Street, Reading, Berkshire,

- RG12AN o
Byfaxto: 01189977350 . ' .
By email to: info@krecr.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless
- the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next busmess day after it was
sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 12 noon on 7 Augusf 2020

Nofninations can only be.accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominéted
creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules. ‘ ’

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:
[http://thecompliancealliance.co.uk/cglc.pdf.

Signed:

-Dated: 21 July 2020




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Enutpen Mur Limited formerly Neptune Rum Limited (In
.- . Administration) ‘

On behalf of (name of Creditor): - - . | ' —

at (address of Creditor):

!

I nomina_te: the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide-name(s)
and address(es)): :

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the $ole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



